May 2026 UM1907 Rev 7 1/47
1
UM1907
User manual
Discovery kit with STM32F746NG MCU
Introduction
The 32F746GDISCOVERY Discovery kit is a complete demonstration and development
platform for the STMicroelectronics Arm® Cortex®-M7-core-based STM32F746NG

The Arm word and logo are trademarks of Arm Limited (or its subsidiaries) in the US and/or elsewhere. All
rights reserved.
Ordering information UM1907
8/47 UM1907 Rev 7
2 Ordering information
To order the 32F746GDISCOVERY Discovery kit, refer to Table 1. Additional information is
available from the datasheet and reference manual of the target microcontroller.
2.1 Codification
The meaning of the codification is explained in Table 2.
The order code is mentioned on a sticker placed on the top side of the board.
Table 1. List of available products
Order code Board reference Target STM32
 STM32F746G-DISCO MB1191 STM32F746NGH6
Table 2. Codification explanation
STM32F7XXY-DISCO Description Example: STM32F746G-DISCO
STM32F7
MCU series in STM32 32-bit
Arm Cortex MCUs
STM32F7 series
XX MCU product line in the series STM32F746
Y
STM32 flash memory size:
– E for 512 Kbytes
– G for 1 Mbyte
1 Mbyte
DISCO Discovery kit Discovery kit
UM1907 Rev 7 9/47
UM1907 Development environment
46
3 Development environment
3.1 System requirements
• Windows® OS (10 or 11), Linux® 64-bit, or macOS®(a)
• USB Type-A to Mini-B cable
3.2 Development toolchains
• Keil® MDK-ARM(b)
• IAR™ EWARM(b)
• STMicroelectronics - STM32CubeIDE
3.3 Demonstration software
The demonstration software, included in the STM32Cube MCU Package corresponding to
the on-board microcontroller, is preloaded in the STM32 flash memory for easy
demonstration of the device peripherals in standalone mode. The latest versions of the
demonstration source code and associated documentation can be downloaded from
3.4 EDA resources
All board design resources, including schematics, EDA databases, manufacturing files, and
the bill of materials are available from the 32F746GDISCOVERY product page at
a. macOS® is a trademark of Apple Inc. registered in the U.S. and other countries.
b. On Windows® only.
Conventions UM1907
10/47 UM1907 Rev 7
4 Conventions
Table 3 defines some conventions used in the present document.
Table 3. ON/OFF conventions
Convention Definition
Jumper JPx ON Jumper fitted
Jumper JPx OFF Jumper not fitted
Jumper JPx [1-2] Jumper fitted between pin 1 and pin 2
Solder bridge SBx ON SBx connections closed by 0 Ω resistor
Solder bridge SBx OFF SBx connections left open
Resistor Rx ON Resistor soldered
Resistor Rx OFF Resistor not soldered
Capacitor Cx ON Capacitor soldered
Capacitor Cx OFF Capacitor not soldered
UM1907 Rev 7 11/47
UM1907 Safety recommendations
46
5 Safety recommendations
5.1 Targeted audience
This product targets users with at least basic electronics or embedded software
development knowledge like engineers, technicians, or students.
This board is not a toy and is not suited for use by children.
5.2 Handling the board
This product contains a bare printed circuit board and like all products of this type, the user
must be careful about the following points:

Updated Figure 1: 32F746GDISCOVERY board (top view: left side
- bottom view: right side).
Added Section 2.2: Codification.
Added Section 3: Development environment
Updated Figure 2: Hardware block diagram, Figure 3:
32F746GDISCOVERY Discovery board top layout and Figure 4:
32F746GDISCOVERY Discovery board bottom layout.
Removed product references in Section 4.8: Audio, Section 4.13:
SDRAM memory, Section 4.14: Quad-SPI NOR flash memory and
Section 4.16: Display LCD-TFT.
Removed Section 7: Technology partners and Section 10 Electrical
schematics.
Revision history UM1907
46/47 UM1907 Rev 7
08-Sep-2025 6
Updated:
– Section 1: Features
– Section 3.4: EDA resources
– Section 9.1: FCC Compliance Statement
Added:
– Safety recommendations
– 32F746GDISCOVERY product information with updated Product
marking, and new Product history and Board revision history
tables
– Section 11: Product disposal
Removed all references to Arm Mbed™.
05-May-2026 7
Updated:
– Document title
– Introduction
– Features
– Section 5: Safety recommendations
– Table 14: Product history
– Table 15: Board revision history
– Section 10: Compliance statements and conformity declarations
Added Section 4: Conventions
Table 16. Document revision history (continued)
Date Revision Changes
UM1907 Rev 7 47/47
UM1907
47
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and
improvements to ST products and/or to this document at any time without notice.
In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this document and the provisions of any contractual arrangement in force between the
purchasers and ST, the provisions of such contractual arrangement shall prevail.
The purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST products are sold pursuant to ST’s
terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.
The purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application
assistance or the design of the purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
If the purchasers identify an ST product that meets their functional and performance requirements but that is not designated for the
purchasers' market segment, the purchasers shall contact ST for more information.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other
product or service names are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2026 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
	Introduction
	1 Features
	2 Ordering information
	2.1 Codification
	3 Development environment
	3.1 System requirements
	3.2 Development toolchains
	3.3 Demonstration software
	3.4 EDA resources
	4 Conventions
	5 Safety recommendations
	5.1 Targeted audience
	5.2 Handling the board
	5.3 Delivery recommendations
	5.4 Power supply
	6 Hardware layout and configuration
	6.1 The 32F746GDISCOVERY Discovery board layout
	6.2 32F746GDISCOVERY Discovery board mechanical drawing
	6.3 Embedded ST-LINK/V2-1
	6.3.1 Drivers
	6.3.2 ST-LINK/V2-1 firmware upgrade
	6.4 Power supply
	6.5 Programming/debugging when the power supply is not from ST-LINK (5V link)